STATE OF ALABAMA

i Bt ek

TO ANY SHERTFF OF THE STATE COF ALABAMA:
BALDWIN COUNTY _ : o

You are hereby commanded to summon TOMMIE H, SCOTT, Individ-
ually, and also operating under the name and style of Scott Produce
Company, ané ROY EDWARD McDONAID, to appear within thirty days from
the service of this writ in the Cireult Court, to be keld for said
County, at the place of holding the same, then and there to answer the
complaint of OSCAR J. HAUGE.

-

Witness my hand this the 5f dey of May, 1960.

Lo
Zﬁfﬁ_tmlexﬁé#J'{~¢Q

Clerk, Gi;i?it Court, Baldwin County,

Alapama.,. \
Y

0SCAR J. HAUGE, IV TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Flainciff,

Vs BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

TOMMIE E. SCOTT, Individ-
vally, anéd also operating
~under-the name and -style of
Scott Produce Company, and
ROY EDWAHD McDONAID,
Defendants.

B o WV L SIGIL RGN T N | S

i)

FIRST

The Plaintiff claims of-tne Defendant, Roy Edward Mc¢Donald,
the sum of OWE THOUSAND {$1,000,00} DOLLARS, as damages, for that
herefofore on, to-wit: February 29%&; 1960, Plaintiff’'s automobile was
lawfully parked just off State Highway No. 59, (Milwaukee Street), at
the intersection of St. Paul Street, in the Town of Robertsdale, in
-Baldwin County, Alabama, and that while said automobile was so parked
She Defendant, Roy Edward McDonald, who was at said time and place
operating a truck on said State Highway No. 59, and did so negligently
operate or conirol the movement of said truck, that as a proximate
result of such negligence it was caused to collide or bump into the
Plaintiffts automobile damaging said automobile in the following man-
ner: Frame bent and warped, left quarter panel smashed, back bumper

bent, trunk and trunk floor smashed and carome bent and smashed, and

6%




that the said damages suffered by the Plaintiff, as aforesaid, was a
direct and proxziméte conseguence of the negligence of the said Defend-
ant, Roy Edward McDonald, in the operation of said truck at the time

and place; all to the damage of the Plaintiff, as aforesaid.
SECCND

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendants, Tommie H. Scott,
individually, and also operating under the name and style of Scott
‘Produce Company, and Roy Ecward McDonald, the sum of ONE THOUSAND
{$1,000,00) DOLIARS, as damages, for that heretofore on, to-wit:
February 29th, 1960, Plaintiff’s automobile was lawfully parked just
off State Highway No. 59, (Milwaukee Street)}, at the intersection of
St. Paul Street, in the Town of Robertsdale, in Baldwin County, Ala-
bama, and that while said automobile was so parked, the Defendani,
" TRoy Edward McDonald, who was then and there an agent, servant or
employee of the Defendant, Tommie H. Scobt, individually, and also
operating under the.name and style of Scott Produce Company, ach-
ing within the line and scope of his authority as such agent, sexr-
vant and/or employee, and who was at saild time and place operating a
truck on said State Highway No. 59, and did so negligently operate
or control the movement of said ftruck, that as a proximate result of such
negligence it was caused to collide with or bump into the Plaintiff's
~automobile damaging sald automobile in the following manner: Frame |
bent and warped, left quarter panel smashed, back bumper bent, trunk
and ﬁ?un%,ﬁ1903W5533h3d and qprome bagt_and smashed, which said dam—
ages were the proximate result of the.negligence of Tommie H. Scott,
individually, and also operating under the name and style of Scott
Produce Company, Defendants® agent, servant or employee, while acting
within the line and scope of his authority as such, all of which

caused the Plaintiff to suffer the damages, as aforesaid.




STATE OF ALABAMA

BAIDWIN COUNTY ),
. ;| ~
i ......‘7;- é \;rf /’\. ; Wr
Before me [/ Jutute AV JSoddwidiad s ., in and

for said County, peféonally appeared John P. Beebe, who, being duly
sworn on oath says: that he is the attorney of record for the Plaintife
in the cause entitled:; Oscar J. Hauge, Plaintiff vs. Tommie H. Scott,
individually, and also operating under the name and style of Scott Pro-
duce Company and Roy Edward Mchonald, Defendants, 1in the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County, Alabama, and that the sz2id Defendants Tommie H.
Scott, individually, and also operating under the name and style of
Scott Produce Company, and Roy Edward lcDonald, are non-residents of
the State of Alabama, whose present Post Office addresses are as

follows:

Tommie H. Scott, individually, and also operating
under the name and style o_mScott Produce Company,
HEighway Ne. 9, Corpus Christi, Texas; and

Roy Bdward Mcbonald, 212 lMclInsyre Street, Tarlt,
Texas.

The affiant further says that the sald Defendants are over

the age of twenty one years.

B o " . quf P S “"-~..
:Af fians

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the &£-— day of May,. 1960,

,/»;/ ; \\‘ /\ B

e, T _ ) Y 7 7o
‘/;7 ";5 j/’/‘/l’f”/*&""fz‘”“ f '(:/ ’:'h\./"! a/j\-—//“/w*’} M/‘/-':’.'/
Notary Public, State of Alabama,
at large.




Exdeuted hy sorving
3 "

the swithin on / y

Secretary of State of ’Ih{- niatG of
Alabama,.

This the, £ d ay of.

pheriff of ?;I'ontgorr]m';y' County
M. 8. Butler, |
< u')
BY e

'OSGAR T H.AUG,E,,

Plalntlff

Vs

 POMMIE H. SGOTT

Tndividually, and also

operating under the name

and style of Scott

Produce Company, and

ROY EDWARD 1 McDONALD,
Defendants,

JOHN P, BEEBE
ATTORNEY AT LAY
ROBERTSDALE, ALABAMA. -
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OSCAR J. HAUGE, ) IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
)
Plaintiff, )
) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
vs. )
)
TOMMIE H. SCOTT, individually ) AT LaW
and also operating under the )
name and style of Scott Produce)
Company, and ROY EDWARD }
McDONALD, )
)
Defendants. )] CASE NO. 4248

INTERROGATORIES TO THE PLAINTIFR

Comes now each of the following defendants, separately
and severally, Towmie H. Scott and Roy Edward McDonald, and
desiring the téstimony of the plaintiff, propounds to the plain-
tiff the following interrogatories, as is provided under Sectiom

477, et seq., of Title 7 of the CODE OF ALABAMA of 1940, to-wit:

-

L, Btate your correct name, age, residence address and

business address.

2. Describe completely and in detail the vehicle involved
in, and occupied, driven by or owned by you on the occasion of
the accident made the basis of this suit, stating in your an-
swer the make, year, model and body style of the sawe. (&) State
the name and address of the owner of said motor vehicle oﬁ the
date of said accident. (b} State the name and address of the
driver of said vehicle on said occasion. (c) State by whom
_said wotor vehicle had been purchased prior to said accident,
and give the date of the purchase; (d) How wuch was paid for
said motor vehicle gt the time of saié.purchase? (e} Give the
- pame and address of any other person who had anf interest of
any nature whatsoever in said motor vehicle at the tiwe of said

accident and describe that interest.




3. Describe completely and in detail every item of damage
sustained by said wmotor vehicle on the cccasion of said accident.
State in your opinion the fair reasonable market value of said
motor vehicle immediately prior to said accident and also immedi-
ately after said accident, before it was repaired. (a) Give
the amount of each repair estimate obtained as to said.damage,
and give the name and address of the person or company making
said repair estimate. (b) State whether or not any of said dam-
age was repaired, and, if so, give the amount of the repair
bill and the name and address of the persom, firm or corporation
that made sazid repairs. {c) State who paid for said repairs.
(d) State how long the motoﬁ vehicle was in the repair shop.

{e) State whether or not you have wade any sworn statement as
ﬁo the amount of the damage to said motor vehicle. (£) If so,
give the name and-address‘of the persom or company to whom said
sworn statement was made, when it was made and the awmount that
was stated in sawe. (g) State whether or not said motor vehicle
has been sold subsequénﬁly to the date of the accident made the
basis of this suit, and, if so, for what amount, ané state the
name and address of the person, firm or cop oration to which
said vehicle was sold. (h)} Give the mileage reading of said
motor vehicle at the time of the accident wmade the basis of
this suit. (i) Give the mileage reading of said wmotor vehicle
at the time of”answering these interrogatories. {(j) Describe
the condition of the brékéég.éignai &e%iée;'stéefiﬁg éppétatus;
tires and lighting equipment on said wmector vehicle, separately,

at the time of the accident made the basis of this suit.




(k) When had the brakes, signal device, steering apparatus,
lights and tires on said motor vehicle, separately, last been

inspected prior to said accident, and by whom?
P P - 3

4. State the number of persons occupying the motor
vehicle in or on which you. also were rxiding or which you were
‘driving at the time of the accident made the basis of this
suit, and state specifically how and in what mapbner said occu-
pants were located in or om sald vehicle on said occasion.

Give their names and addresses.

5. State where the motor vehicle allegedly operated by
or on behalf of the defendant (hereinafter sowmetimes called
defendant's motor vehicle) was located with reference to the
point of iwpact in the acéident made the basis of this suilt
when you first observed same immediately prior to said accident.
(a) Did you see the defendant's motor vehicie before the.actual
éollision? (b) How many feet was the defendant's wmotor vehicle
frow the place:of the impact when you f£irst observed same?
(c) How many feet were you from the place of impact when you
fiﬁst observed the defendant's motor vehicle? (&) Where was
the defendant’s moéox vehicle when you first entered the inter-
section with reference to the place of impact? (e) Where was
Ehe defendant's motor vehicle with reference fo the intersection

all

]

when you first entered same? (L) Describe the condition o
auvtowatic traffic signal lights.located in the intersection at
the time each of said motor vehicles entered sawe on the occa-
sion of the accident made the basis of this suit, stating the

condition, 1f you know, of the colox of the light which was




facing the approaching driver. (g) Where did the impact occur
with reference to the center line of the street on which de-
fendant's motor vehicle was traveling? (h) Where did the im-
pact occur with reference to the right edge of the street on
which defendant's wmotor vehicle was ﬁraveling? (i) How far
distant were you from the nearest intersection when the impact

occurred?

6. State specifically and in detail exactly how the
accident made the basis of this suil occurred and describe
chronologically the events that occurred leading up to the sane
as seen by you. (a) If you were a passenger in a vehicle in-
volved in this accident, describe each and everything done by
the operator of the sail vehicle in which you were riding to
avoid said accident. (b} Describe each and every thing which
theldfiﬁeﬁ of the defendant's motor vehicle failed to do to
avoid said accident. (c) Describe each and every thing done
by the driver of defendaﬁt’s motor vehicle imwmediately prior

to and at the time of said accident. (d) State each and every

thing done by you immediately prior to said accident.

7. BState whether or not any of the operators of any of the
vehicles involved in the accident made the basis of this suit
were intoxicated, in your opinion, or were drinking intoxicating
beverages at the time of the said accident. (a) Give the name

~and address of each of said operators who was driﬁking 5t who
was intoxicated. (b) State what each of said persons was or
had been drinking, where he or she had obtained same, the quan-
tity oxr amount consumed and the time and place where same was

drunk.




3. State;”aécording'té.ybui_pest judgmenﬁ;-the speed of the
defendaﬁt?s wotor vehicle at.the foilowing pbints: (a) Vhen
you £irst observed same prior to the accident made the basis of
this suit. (b} At a Doiﬁt'SOO feet from the place where the
impact occurred. (c} AT a point 200 feet from the place where
‘the impact occuxred (@) At a point 100 feet from the place
whérg the im@act occurﬁed. (e) At a point 50 feet frowm the
pléce where the impact occurred. (£) At a point 25 feetrfrom_
the place where the impact occurre&.ég) 4T a point 10 féefﬂfr¢m
the place where the impact occurred. (h) At the time of'iﬁpéct.

m(i) Immediately after the impact.’

HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

Attorneys for Defendants

STATE OF ALABAMA: 47 LAggF

==
ke e 4 -

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for said -county
in said state, this day personally appeared /uud AV.Aé%w%zﬁ
who 1s known to me, and who, being by me first duly sworn, upon
oath deposes and .says that he is one of the attornmeys for said
specified defendants in the above entitled cause, and as such is
authorized to make this affidavit; that the answers of the plain-
Ciff to Che foregoing interrogatories, when well and truly made
and filed, will be material testiwony for said defendants on the
trial of this cause.

e 7 7 ”
S e sinmd

&

.Subscribed and SwWorn to Defore

me on this _3/ day of ﬁ{%‘

1960.

G £ Aot

NOTABY PUBLIC

ggmc&ERw
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HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

CHAS, G, HAND
C.8. ARENDALL,JR.

T. MASSEY BEDSOLE
THOMALS G.GREAVES, JR,
WM, BREVARD HAND
VIVIAN G, JOHNSTON, JR.
PAUL W. BROCK

ALEX F.LANKFORG, I
EDMUND R,.CANNON, iR,
LYMAN F. HOLLAND, JR.
J.THOMAS HINCGS, 2R,

W. €. BOONE, JR.
DONALD F. PIERCE

LAWYERS
BUITE 822 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE, ALABAMA

June 14, 1960

Miss Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

MAILING ADDRESS!
P.Q, 30X 122

CAHLE ADDRESS!
HAD

TELEPHONE!
HEMLoCK 2-5514

Re: Oscar Hauge, v. Tommie Scott, individually

and d/b/a Scott Produce Company and Roy
Sdward McDonald - Case No. 4248, At Law

Dear Miss Duck:

Please issue a subpoena duces tecum to Oscar J. Hauge,

Box 246, Robertsdale, Alabama, to appear in the offices of
Hand, Arendall, Bedsole, Greaves & Johmston, 622 First Na-
tional Bank Building, Mobile, Alabama, at 3 o'clock P. M.
on the afternoom of Tuesday, July 5, 1960, to then and
there have his deposition on oral examination taken in
connection with the above case under the provisions of
Title 7, Section 474, as amended, and to bring with him
the originals and all copies of any and all repair esti-
wates made on his automobile following the accident of
February 29, 1960, described in the complaint in the. above
case.

Very truly wyours,

,,,,,,, )

e L b e
/ L
For the Firm
PWB. 1t




HAND, ARENDALL, BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS
CHAS. C. MAND SUITE 622 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING MAILING ADBRESS:
&, B, ARENEBALL, JR. P &, BOX 123
T, MASSEY SEDSOLE MOBILE, ALABAMA
THOMAS G, GREAVES, JR. CABLE ADDRESS:
WM, BREVARD HAND HAB
VIVIAN G. JOHNSTON, JR,
PAUL W. BROCK . TRELEPHONE:
ALEX F. LANKFORD, HI HEMLOCK 2-5514
EDMUND R. CANNON, JR,
LYMAN F, HOLLAND, JR,
o THOMAS MINES, JR.
W. C. BOONE, JR. P
DOMALD F. PIERCE gm@ 2' F 39 £

Miss Alice ywcks Glerk

Cireuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minelblfe, Alsbamg

Re: Oscar Hauw gag Ve Lommie Boott, indd vxé&al&y
and &fofa Scott Produce ﬁampuﬁy and Roy
Ldward McDonsid - Cage No, 4248, &t Law

£

Dear Miszs Duck:

Plezse lssue a subpoens duces tecum o Oscer J. Hauge,
Box 246, Robertedale, &labame, Lo appesr in the offices of
Hand, ﬁ%&ndalig Bedsole, Greaves & Jobnstom, 522 First Na-
tionel Bank Bulldipg, Mobile, ﬂi&@&m&a at 3 o'clock P, M.
on tna efternoon of Tuesdey, July 5, 1960, to thew and
there have his depesitier on oral exasmination feken inm
connection with the sbove case under the provisions of
Title 7, Section 474, as amended, and to bring with him
the oziginals and all copies of auy and all repair esti-
mgtes made on his gubtomobile following the accident of
Febmuary 29, 1860, described ip the complaint in the above
CEBB .

Very twuly yours,

//) — ) . e
e I =
4 /M S W
i ¢ g .
///

 For the Firm
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May 24, 1960

OSCAR J. HAUGE, Plaintiff N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN
COUNTY, ALABAMA AT LAW

Vs
TOMMIE H. SCOTT, et al, Defendants

CASE NO. 4248
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AT LAW:

I, Bettye Frink, Secretary of State, hereby certify that on May 10, 1960
I sent by registered mail in an envelope addressed as follows:

. “Registered Mail—
Tormie-H. Scott Return Receipt Requested
c/o Scott Produce Company Deliver to Addressee Only”
Highway No. 9
Corpus Christi, Texas"
bearing sufficient and proper prepaid postage, a notice bearing my signature and the Great Seal of
the State of Alabama in words and figures as follows:

"

Tommie H, Scott

¢/o Scott Produce Company

Highway No. 9

Corpus Christi, Texas

You will take notice that on  May 10, 1960 the Sheriff of Montgomery

County, Alabama, served upon me, in my official capacity, summons and complaint in a
case entitled: OSCAR J. HAUGE, Plaintiff VS TOMMIE H. SCOTT, et al,
Defendants

‘in the CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AT LAW

Case No. 4248 a true copy of which summons and complaint is attached hereto
and the said service upon me as Secretary of State of the State of Alabama has the force and
gffect of personal service upon you.

WITNESS MY HAND and the Great Seal of the State of Alabama this the 10
day of May 1960

{Signed) Bettye Frink

Enclosure (1) Secretary of State”

I further certify that the notice above set out which was so mailed in the envelope addressed
as above set forth had attached to it a frue copy of the sumameons and complaint in the above-styled
cause.

I further certify that on May 16, 1960 1 received the return card, showing

receipt by the designated addressee of the aforementioned matter at ~ ——————=risti, Texas

on 5-14-60
WITNESS MY HAND and the Great Seal of the State of Alabama this the - day
of May 1960

Bettye ank S a—

Secretary of State

Enclosures; Return Receipt Card and copy
" of Summons and Complaint.
cc: Honmorable John P. Beehe
Attorney at Law
108 Hoyle Ave.
Bay Minette, Alabama




STATE OF ALABAIIA }
% TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALARAMA:

BAIDWIN COUNTY

You are hereby commandeld to summon TOMMIE H, SCOTT, Indivige
- - ually, and alsSo operating under the name and style of Scott Produce

- Company, and ROY EDWAFRD MeDONAID, to appear within thirsy days fron
the service of this writ in the Circuit Court, to be held For said
County, at the place of helding the same, then and there o answer the
complaint of OSCAR J. HAUGE. o :

_ _ A _
Witness my band this the -ff _ Gay of iay, 1960,

§ Y . o R

A . i ) L :
Zéf[z:awgﬁg—ﬁ.ﬁtﬁff,é,JP? -
Ulerk, Circuit Tourt, Laldwin County,
Alabama. | _

A wR em e e AN Sm wM s ms . am e e

| OSGAR J. HAUGE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintif?t, :

s BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

TOMMIE H. SCOTT, Individe AT LAW
‘ualiy, ard also operating
unfer the name and style of
Secott Profuce Company, and
- ROY EDWAERD MoDOWAID,

: DefenlantsS.

Woa L% 24 )7
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'_ The Pleintiff claims of the Befendan$;'ﬁcy'3&wér& McDonald,
 the sum of ONE THOUSAND ($1,000.00) DOLIARS, as damages, for thaf
heretofore on, to-wit: February 29th, 1960, Plaintiff's aubomobile was
lawfully parked just off State Highway No. 59, {Milwaukee Street), at
Bhe intersection of S%t. Paul Streeb, in the Town of Robertsdale, in
Baldwin County, Alzsbama, and that while said automabila'was3so'parkeﬁ
the Defendant, Roy Zdward McLonald, who was at said time and place
operétinghé truck on said State Highway No. 59, and did so negligently
operate or control the movement of seid truck, that as z proximate
result of such negligence i% Was caused tc colllde or bump into the
Plaintiff*s autém@bile damaging said auvbomobile in the following man-
ner: Frame bent and warped., left guarber panel smashed, back buuper

bent, trunk and trunk floor smashed and chrome gent and smashed, and




that the said damages suffered by the Plaintiff, as aforesaid, was a
direet and prozimabe SonsSequence of the negligence of the said Defend-
-and, Roy Béward Mcbonald, in the operation of said truck at the time

and place, all to the damage of the Plaintiff, as aforesaid,
SECOND

-ﬁﬁ@“pmim:;ff clains of the E}efemdan’%;s, Tomma He seaﬁm |
ﬁxvzﬁuulay, ana al%a operabing under %ue name. aﬁa style of Scett
Produc 'usmpa&y; and Roy Edwazd sDanala, the sum of ONE IEHDUS&QU
'_{wi.lﬁﬁguOBZBGLLnRS, as. &auage&, for that heretofore on, So=wits
“ﬁEssraary 29th, 1960, Plaintiff's aubtomobile was lawfully parked just
ofﬁ_St@%g Highwey No» 59, (Milwaukee Street), ab the intersection of
‘B%. Paul Street, in the Town of Roberisdéale, in'Balawin County, Ala=-
beme, and thet while s2id subomobile was so parked, the Defendant,
Roy Blward McDooald, whe was then and there an agant; sarvan* or

;eﬁ@loﬁae'af ﬁh&lﬁafén&aaﬁg‘mammia H,-Scett; anai?icually, and “130

" operating under the name and style of Seots T Produce Company, ach~
."img'wiﬁhin the &ine.and seope of his autﬁarzty as-sach.&gem£; sep-
vent or emplayee, end who was at 5&1@ time and place operating a
truck on sald Stete Highway No. 59, and &id so negligently operate
or contr rel the movene ﬁ of said truck, that ag a proxizste result of
such negligence 1% was caused to eslilide with or bump inte the Plain-
31ff%s aubosmobile dameging said gutomobiles in the following manner:
Framﬂ:héﬁt“%nﬁ_wargeég ileft gquarter panel smashed, back bum@ef=ﬁeﬁta

trﬁnk and trunk floor smashed and chrome vent and smeshed, which said

- ﬁamages were the proximate result of the negligence of Tommie H Scatza'

individually, and 2ls0 cperating unier the name and style of Scobd
=§roduc@ Gompany, Defendants® agent, servant .0r esployee, while acting
within the line and scope of his aa%ﬁcrity'as such, all of which

caused the Plaintiff 4o suffer the damages, as alforesalid.

4 .
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STATHE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTT ;o |

: : g :
"\- ~—f d e grf‘// v / 7‘/— T i
Before nme 3 P A // 2 /’—".‘_‘fé:—-«—"' S Fo e.’--‘f,»c‘"?é’af’a-a'3’=7£f.«'»”i*r"“" S i “3:1"" ﬁ.

?

7

f@f;saiﬁ_ﬁéanty,‘perSana 1y appaaraé Tahn o ueebes Wha; balng duly
”sweém on. Gaﬁh $a3$:_%haﬁ-he ig the ¢ tt@rn@y af revarﬂ far‘tha Plaintmff,
 in_tb@_eause eatitiaﬁ; Osecar J. Hauge, Plaintifl vs. Tomnie He Seott,
inﬁividuallyg_gnﬁ alsa-spematimg~unﬁar.ﬁhaﬁﬁ&mﬁfaﬁﬁ?s%yle_of Scotﬁ Pro-
duce Company, and Roy Zéward McDonald, De¢eﬁﬁaats, in the Circult Couxt

el Baldwin County, Al&bamag”anﬁ that the sai @f@ﬂﬁmnﬁﬂgﬁiamml°i

e

u .H""

she State of Al&bamag whose present Post Office a&éresseﬁ
£ollows:
Tommie Ee Soots, 1n&iviaually, and- also operﬁting
unfer the name ani S8tyle of Scott Produce Company,
Highwey Noe. 9, Corpus Christl, Texas; mwﬁ

Hoy Mawaré ﬁd&om&iﬂ 212 Mclnﬁyre Stﬁeetg laf%;
Texas.

The affiant further says that She sald Defendaniss ars over

the age of twenty one yearse
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Swar& %o and subseribed befors me on this the & day of May, L960°
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HAND, ARENDALL BEDSOLE, GREAVES & JOHNSTON

LAWYERS

SUITE 622 FIRST NATIONAL DANK BUILDING
CHAD. €, HAND . MAILING ARDRESS:
C.B. ARENDALL.JR, MOBILE, ALABAMA P. @, BOX (23
T.MASSEY BEDSOLE
THOMAS G.GREAVES, JR. CABLE ARDRESS:
WM, BREVARD HAND HABG
VIVIAN G.JOHNSTON, JR.
FAUL W, BROCK TELEPHONE!
ALEX F.LANKFORD, IT May 313 }-960 HEMLOCK 2-5E514

EDMUND R.CANNON, JR,
LYMAN F, HOLLAND, JR.
o THOMAS HINES, IR,
W. C. BOONE, JR.

DONALD F, PIERCE

Miss Alice Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Oscar Hauge, vs. Tommie Scott, individually
and d/b/a Scett Produce Cowmpany and Roy
Edward McDopald - Case No. 4248, At Law

Dear Miss Duck:

Enclosed are two sets of demurrers and interrogatories
which I would appreciate your £iling on behalf of the defendants
in the above case.

If you would sign the enclosed receipt and return it to me
for my £ile, I will know that the papers arrived in good order.

“With best regards,

Yours very truly,

O 3
{,

For the Firm
PB/js

CC: John P. Beebe, Esq.







JOHN P. BEEBE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
ROBERTSDALE. ALABAMA

May 6th, 1960

- Mrs, Alice J. Duck, Clerk,
Circult Court, Baldwin County,
Bay Minette, alavama,.

Re: Hauge vs, Scott, et al.
Dear Mrs. Duck: |

I enclose original and six copies of summons énd complaint
in the matter of Oscar J. Hauge, plaintiff, vs. Tommie H. Scott, in-
dividually, and also operating under the name and style of Scott
Produce Company, and Roy Bdward McDonald, defendants.

There is attached to each complaint an affidavit that the
defendants are non-residents of the state and are over the age of
_Wtwenty one years.

I alseo énclose.my chec& made Dayable %o you in the sum of
86,00 cost to the Secretary of State to effect service on these two

defendants.

Thanking you, I am

SﬁnceLely yours,




JOHN P, BEEBE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
ROBERTSDALE, ALABAMA

June 24th, 1960

Mrs. Alice J., Buck, Clerk,
Circuit Court, Baldwin County,
Bay Minebtte, Alabama.

Re: Oscar J. Hauge vs. Tommie H. Scoti,
et @le., CaSe NOo L2LS

Dear Mrs. Duck:

This is to advise that the above pending proceeding
has been settled between the parties and the matter should be
dismissed and the cost taxed against the defendants,

In view of this fact please have the Court enter on
the docket a dismissal of this case and the cost taxed against
the defendants, mailing to Mr., Paul W, Brock, attorney for the
defendants, at 622 First National Bank Building, Mobile, Ala-
bama, c¢ost bill, which should also reflect the amount deposited

~into the Court by the plaintiff to effect service of process -~ - -

on the defendants.

Thanking you, I am

Sincerely yours,
(’“\ .

[ ™
«J%_/g_/d’ ?a -"‘ ; ) A ‘




OSCAR J. HAUGE, ) IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF

Plaintiff, )
' BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
Vs. )
TOMMIE H. SCOTT, individually ) AT LAW

and also operating under the
name and style of Scott Pro- )
duce Company, and ROY EDWARD
McDONALD, )]

Defendants. ) CASE NO. 4248

DEMURRER

Comes now each of the following defendants, separately
and severally, Tomumie H. Scott, individually and operating
under the name and style of Scott Producé Company, and Roy
Edward McDonmald, and demurs to the complaint as a whole and

Lo each count of said complaint, separately and severally, and,

for separate and several grounds of demurrer, sets down and as-

signs, separately and severally, the following:

1) For that it does not state facts sufficient to con-

stitute a cause of action against this defendant.

2) For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty

what duty, if any, this defendant may have owed to the plaintiff.

3) For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty
wherein this defendant violated any duty owed by defendant to the

plaintiff.

&) For that it does not sufficiently appear that this
defendant owed any duty to the plaintiff which defendant negli-

gently failed to perform.

; Ve
S|




5) For that the averments set up, if true, do not show

any lisbility on the part of this defendant.

6) No facts are alleged to show that plaintiff sustained
any damage or injury as the proximate result of any negligence

or breach of duty on the part of this defendant.

7) It is not alleged with sufficient certainty where said

accident occurred.

8} Fox aught that appears, plaintiff had no right to be

where plaintiff was at the time and place of said accident.

9) It is nctalleged that the negligence complained of
proximately caused the accident and the injuries and damages cowm-

plained of.

10) For that said count does not state a good cause of

action against both defendants.

11) For that said count does not state a good cause of

action against all defendants.

12) TFor that said count purports only to state z cause of

action against the defendant Roy Edward McDonald.

13) TFor that said count purports only to state a cause of

action against defendant Towmie H. Scott.

14) For that there is no allegation that the said Roy Edward

McDongld operated a motor vehicle on a public highway or street.




15) For aught appearing, the plaintiff was a trespasser
as to the defendants at the time and place of the alleged acci-

dent.

16) For aught appearmng, the plalnumf s automoblle was.
unlawfully parKec upon properly owned by the defendants at the

Cime and place of said accident.

17) For that the allegation that the plaintiff's auto-
mobile was “lawfully parked’ constitures merely the conclusion
of the pleader, with insufficient facts being alleged in sup~-

port thereof,

18) For that the allegation that the plaintiff's auto-
mobile was '"lawfully parked” constitutes merely the conclusion
~'of the pleader,

HAND, ARE'V‘DALL BEDSOLL
GREAVES & JOtiNS'?ON

//M-‘? =1
sy: /e g S e

Attorneys for Defendants
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